ELECTI ONS
08/ 07/ 2024

© 00 ~N oo o M~ W N P

=
(@)

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 1
PH LADELPH A CI TY COW SSI ONERS

ELECTI ONS MEETI NG

Wednesday, August 7, 2024

11: 00 a. m

Job No.: 44971

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
08/ 07/ 2024

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

ATTENDANCE
OVAR SABI R, CHAlI RVAN
VI NCENT GOWANS, DEPUTY TO THE CHAI R
LI SA DEELEY, VI CE-CHAIR
NI CHOLAS CUSTCDI O, DEPUTY TO VI CE- CHAI R
SETH BLUESTEI N, COMM SSI ONER
ERI C KAPENSTEI N, DEPUTY
JOSEPH LYNCH, DI RECTOR OF OPERATI ONS
STEPHANI E REI D, DI RECTOR OF ADM NI STRATI ONS

Page 2

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
08/ 07/ 2024

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

PROCEEDI NGS rage S
(11: 00 a. m)
CHAI RMAN SABI R Good nor ni ng.
COW SSI ONER DEELEY: Good nor ni ng.
COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN:  Good nor ni ng.
CHAIRMAN SABIR: | call to order the neeting of

t he Phil adel phia Conm ssioners Board of Elections for
Wednesday, August 7th, 2024. This neeting is in
conpl i ance under the Pennsyl vania Sunshine Act. The
Phi | adel phia City Conmm ssioners are a three-nenber

bi parti san board of elected officials in charge of

el ections and voter registration for the County of
Phi | adel phi a.

Each conm ssioner is elected to serve a four-year
termthat coincides with the nunicipal election cycle
for mayor and city council. The conm ssioners set and
enforce departnental policies to adm nister voter
regi stration and conduct el ections in accordance with
federal, state, and voter registration election | aws.

The City Comm ssioners were created by the
Pennsyl vania Assenbly in 1711 wth a focus on taxation
and hel d various regul atory powers throughout the
centuries. The comm ssioner started maintaining voter
lists in 1799 and took on nore election-rel ated

responsibilities, but didn't emerge into its current

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
08/ 07/ 2024

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

_ _ ) ) Page 4
formuntil the adoption of Phil adel phia Hone Rul e

Charter in 1951.

W will start off with public comments. Before
begi nning their comments, comenters shall state where
they live or if they are not a resident of
Phi | adel phia and if they are a Phil adel phia taxpayer.

Public comment is not an opportunity for dialog or

QA. It is public conmment, a chance for you to tel
us what you think. Each speaker will have two m nutes
to speak. However, | may extend the tine at ny

di scretion. Public comment mnmust concern matters on
today's neeti ng agenda.

Finally, it is ny responsibility to preserve the
order and decorum of the neeting. As such, profane,
sl anderous, discrimnatory, a personal tax will not be
tolerated. If you wish to nake a public objection to
a perceived Sunshine violation, please raise your hand
and | will recognize you. Qutbursts will not be
t ol erated.

Anyone wi shing to offer public coment, please
step forward. There are no public comments. We w ||
now nove to a report from Secretary Bluestein for
emai | public coment. Comnm ssioner Bluestein, are
there any email public coments?

COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN: Al comrents that were

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
08/ 07/ 2024

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

Page 5

emailed by 9:45 a.m were shared wth the

comm ssioners and the deputies at 10:00 a.m and have
been provided to each comm ssioner at the begi nning of
the neeting and are available at the public coment
tabl e.

W received one comrent for this week's neeting
fromVictor Thurnoy related to including the full year
on the vote by mail envel opes and repl acenent ball ots.
| have reviewed the coment and ask that it be noved
into the record.

COWM SSI ONER DEELEY: | have al so reviewed the
comrent and ask that it be noved into the record.

CHAI RMAN SABI R Thank you. We will now proceed
to old business. W w Il hear a report from our
director of election adm nistrations and operations.
kay. We will nove that public conmment into the
record.

MR. LYNCH: Morning, Conm ssioners.

CHAI RMAN SABI R Good norni ng, Joe.

COW SSI ONER DEELEY: Good norni ng.

MR. LYNCH: This is our Sunshine update for
August 7th, 2024. The warehouse unit has conpl eted
the installation of new batteries on all 3,750 XL
units. The teamis now focused on ongoing repairs to

ensure all equipnent is fully operational before

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
08/ 07/ 2024

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

_ Page 6
testing.

For our voter registration report, we have
processed a total of 178,178 applications to date for
this election cycle. Qut of these, 132,000 were
submtted in paper form Al applications will be
processed by the end of the day. There is still a |ot
of review ng and proofing to do.

W are -- we are printing and nailing
approxi mately 91,000 ID cards. This should be
conpl eted by the end of the week. Delaware and Spring
Garden is extending hours to accommobdate any petition
| ookups. The county Board of Election is accepting
mai |l -in and absentee applications for Novenber 5th
general election. |If you would |like to vote by mail,
the deadline to apply is Tuesday, Cctober 29th, 2024
at 5:00 p.m Voters may apply online at
vot e. phi |l a. gov.

Speci al el ections have been schedul ed for
Tuesday, Septenber 17th, 2024 for State House
districts 195th and the 201st. These el ections are
being held to fill the seats |eft vacant by
resignations. Visit our website to check out al
af fected wards and divi sions at vote. phila. gov.

Pl ease, please note that the general election for

the next termw | still occur on Tuesday, Novenber

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
08/ 07/ 2024

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

) o Page 7
5th, 2024. If you're not sure if you're eligible to

vote in this special election, |ook up your address at
atlas.phila/voting or call our office at 215-686-VOIE.
Anyone is -- anyone who is in our -- is on our
permanent mailing |ist and, and applying to receive a
ballot for this year will receive a ballot for the
speci al el ection.

If you would like to vote by mail for the
Sept enber 17th special election, the deadline to apply
I s Tuesday, Septenber 10th at 5:00 p.m As of
yest erday, we have approved a total of 100, 366 vote by
mai | applications. O those, 61,386 are paper
applications and 38,980 are el ectronic applications.
This includes mlitary, civilian overseas, and federal
voters.

We currently have a total of 2,203 applications
waiting to be processed. O those, 1,785 are paper
applications and 418 are electronic applications. The
polling place unit is actively securing sites for the
speci al el ection on Septenber 17th. Currently, there
are nine refusals and we are working diligently to
meet the deadline of August 28th for securing all
required sites.

For our election board report, our sunmer

trai ning program concluded with 2,220 partici pants.

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
08/ 07/ 2024

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 8
We have sent out special election letters and enmails

and phone calls to potential participants that began
on Monday. So far, we have confirmed a total of 307
board workers. W have a current total of 2,663 board
wor kers regi stered for training.

Finally, on the progress of the satellite
el ection offices, we are in the final stages of
construction for Districts 4, 7, and 10. For District
5, construction is ongoing and we are close to
finalizing the lease. District 8 requires no
construction and we are nearing the conpletion of the
| ease agreenent.

Vendor work has started for District 1, with the
of fice expected to be ready by the end of August.
Construction is underway for Districts 2, 6, and 9,

W th expected conpletion in Septenber. Thank you.
That's all | have.

CHAI RVAN SABI R:  Conmi ssi oner Deel ey, do you have
any questions?

COW SSI ONER DEELEY: | do not.

CHAI RMAN SABI R Secretary Bluestein, did you
have any questions?

COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN: | do not.

CHAl RVAN SABI R W now nove to report from our

director of adm nistration.

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
08/ 07/ 2024

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

M5. REID:. Thank you, Chairman. Good m)rning,Pageg
conmi ssi oners.

COWM SSI ONER BLUESTEIN:  Good nor ni ng.

M5. REID: |'mpleased to address you today and

share updates fromour adm nistration report for
August 1st, 2024. Yesterday, we hosted a tabletop
exercise that was facilitated by the Cybersecurity and
Infrastructure Security Agency, also known as Cl SA

We had over 70 participants across the day, including
our staff, nmenbers of the mayor's adm nistration, and
state and federal partners.

The exerci se focused on coll aboration to ensure
the safety and security of all election workers and
our operations. It was a great opportunity for our
managenent to think about how they can work together
in difficult situations if they were to arise. 1'd
like to express ny appreciation to ClSA for their
support and to everyone who attended for their
participation.

I n our budget and procurenent departnent, we've
been processing invoices and purchase orders as usual.
We're al so handling reinbursenent forns for both
departnental and Surge Staffing enpl oyees.
Additionally, we're starting to track the costs

associated with the upconm ng special election.

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
08/ 07/ 2024

10

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

_ _ _ _ Page 10
I n communi cati ons, we redesigned the mail ball ot

I nstructions per the Departnent of State guidelines,
I ncorporating |anguage updates, illustrations, and
transl ati ons, and secured final approval fromthe
Departnent of State.

We created graphics for the special election and
National Poll Wrker Recruitnment Say. W designed,
transl ated, and finalized the special election
announcenent postcard, which will be delivered to
voters in the 195th and 201st |egislative districts in
advance of the special election.

Additionally, we revised the special election
mai |l -in ballot envelopes to include the words speci al
el ection in red text to reduce the potential voter any
-- to reduce any potential voter confusion. W've
updated all voter guides, drafted social nedia posts
for the public neetings, and updated poll worker
training materi al s.

Regar di ng engagenent, we have several voting
machi ne denonstrations scheduled. Details are
outlined in the handouts you' ve been -- you've
received. We'Il continue distributing fliers to
recruit poll workers and bilingual interpreters and
encourage voter registration. W're also reaching out

to | ocal busi nesses, senior centers, and stores to

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
08/ 07/ 2024

11

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

_ _ ) _ Page 11
hel p distribute election materials and host events.

In human resources, | would |like to flag that the
nunbers in the report are for the whole year. W
realize that noving forward, it would be nore
beneficial to share nunbers that are specific to the
el ection we are working on. So you wll see that
adjustnent in the future reports.

For the year, we're currently hiring for 42 derk
1 positions and 8 trades hel pers. As of now, we've
filled 37 clerk roles and 1 of the 7 trades hel pers
positions. Qur total workforce stands at 167
enpl oyees, with 135 in civil service and 32 exenpt.
This includes 62 Cerk 1s, 20 Cerk 2s, 12 derk 3s,
and 16 trades helpers. W're continuing with new hire
activities and preparing for upcom ng orientations.

And just because | think this is probably
rel evant for you, for the -- since the primry, we
have filled 15 of the 18 Clerk 1 positions and 6 of
the 7 trades helpers. And that is an -- that

statenent is an anendnent to ny witten report.

As we ook to the future, I amfilled wth
optim sm and enthusiasmfor the road ahead. | do want
to say, |, |I know that the addition of the special

el ection has required a | ot of reorganizing by our

staff, and I want to commend them for stepping up.

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
08/ 07/ 2024

12

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N B P R R R R R R R
N B O © 0O N © O » W N L O

23
24
25

_ _ ) ~ Page 12
They have done a really incredible job. And | just

want to say thank you to all of our staff for
continuing to do whatever it takes to make sure that
we have the best el ection possible.

CHAI RVAN SABI R Vice Chair Deeley, did you have
any questions for Election Drector?

COW SSI ONER DEELEY: No, I'm |'m good. Thanks.

CHAI RMAN SABI R Secretary Bl uestein, do you have
any questions?

COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN: | do not.

CHAIRMAN SABIR: We will now proceed to new
business. W will begin by considering the first
agenda item our notion to hire Mark Johnson for
director of safety and security position. |Is there a
second?

COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN:  Second.

CHAI RMAN SABIR.  Vice Chair Deel ey, do you have
any coments on this item before you proceed to vote?
COW SSI ONER DEELEY: | do not. Thank you.

CHAl RMAN SABI R Secretary Bl uestein, do you have
any comments on this item before we proceed to vote?

COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN: | do not.

CHAI RMAN SABI R Secretary Bl uestein, please cal
aroll.

COWM SSI ONER BLUESTEI N Vice Chair Deel ey?

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS 13
08/ 07/ 2024
1 COW SSI ONER DEELEY: | vote aye. rage 13
2 COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN: | vote aye. Chairnman
3 Sabir?
4 CHAI RMAN SABIR© Aye. We will now proceed to the
5 other business portion of the agenda. Vice Chair
6 Deeley, do you have any other business to be raised at
7 this neeting?
8 COW SSI ONER DEELEY: Thank you, Chairman. | do
9 not.
10 CHAl RVAN SABI R:  Secretary Bluestein, do you have
11 any other business to be raised at this neeting?
12 COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN: | do not.
13 CHAI RMAN SABIR. | have slight business. Very
14 excited that one of our team nmenbers, our attorney, |
15 didn't know she was multi-talented. W would like to
16 congratulate Alison Stohr on clinbing Munt
17 Kilimanjaro. Reaching the sunmt of Africa' s highest
18 peak is an extraordi nary achi evenent that showcases
19 vyour determ nation and strength.
20 Your journey is truly inspiring and | hope you
21 make -- hope you take imrense pride in this remarkable
22 acconplishnment. My this experience be a stepping
23 stone to even nore adventures and nore success.
24 Sincerely, Chairman Conm ssioner Omar Sabir.
25 COW SSI ONER BLUESTEI N: Congrat ul ati ons, Alison.

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS 14
08/ 07/ 2024
1 CHAl RVAN SABI R:  Hearing no other business, ng%e 1
2 like the notion to adjourn today's neeting. 1|s there
3 a second?
4 COWM SSI ONER DEELEY:  Second.
5 CHAl RVAN SABIR: M. Bluestein, please call a
6 roll.
7 COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN:  Vice Chair Deel ey?
8 COW SSI ONER DEELEY: Aye.
9 COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN: | vote aye. Chairman
10 Sabir?
11 CHAl RVAN SABI R Aye.
12 (The neeting was adj ourned.)
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622



ELECTI ONS
08/ 07/ 2024

15

© 00 ~N oo o M~ W N P

=
(@)

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 15
CERTI FI CATE OF TRANSCRI PTI ONI ST

I, H LLARY MADETE, Legal Transcriptionist, do
hereby certify:

That the foregoing is a conplete and true
transcription of the original digital audi o recording
of the testinony and proceedi ngs captured in the
above-entitled nmatter. As the transcriptionist, |
have revi ewed and transcribed the entirety of the
original digital audio recording of the proceeding to
ensure a verbatimrecord to the best of ny ability.

| further certify that | amneither attorney for
nor a relative or enployee of any of the parties to
t he action; further, that | amnot a relative or
enpl oyee of any attorney enployed by the parties
hereto, nor financially or otherwise interested in the

outcone of this natter.

IN WTNESS THEREOF, | have hereunto set ny hand

this 14th day of Septenber, 2024.

Hillary Madete

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
08/ 07/ 2024

20 11:13 62 accordance
1 18 11: 13 3:18
1 11:18 3 achi evenen
8:13 11:9, | 1951 3. 750 7 t
10, 18 4:2 523 7 13:18
1,785 195t h 307 8:8 11: 10, Act
7:17 6:20 10: 10 8 3 19 3:9
10 1s 32 70 actively
8:8 11: 13 11: 12 9:9 7:19
100, 366 1st 37 7th activities
711 9:6 11: 10 3:8 5:22 11: 15
10: 00 38, 980 addi tion
5: 2 2 7:13 8 1123
10t h 2 3s 8 Addi ti onal
7:10 8: 15 11:13 8:10 11:9 | ly
11: 00 2,203 9:24 10:12
3:2 7-16 4 9 addr ess
12 2. 220 4 9 7:2 9:4
11:13 7: 25 8 8 8: 15 adj ourn
132, 000 2. 663 418 91, 000 14: 2
6: 4 8: 4 7:18 6:9 adj our ned
135 20 42 9 45 14: 12
15 201st 117
11: 18 6: 20 10: 10 5 A adm ni ster
16 2024 . am 317
11: 14 3-8 5:22 89 32 51 2 adm ni stra
167 6: 15, 19 ' ’ tion
' : absent ee
11:11 7:1 9:6 528?6 210 6 13 8:25 9:5,
' ' ’ 10
1711 215- 686- .
3:21 VOTE 52:13 - ai:igt'ng adm ni stra
178, 178 7:3 B | tions
' acconmodat 5 15
6:3 28t h 6 e T
1799 7: 22 6 11 adoption
3:24 29th ° - - acconpl i sh NS
17th 6 15 8:15 11:18 tnp advance
61, 386 men 10: 11
6:19 7:9, 2s ! )
7- 12 13: 22
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
08/ 07/ 2024

advent ur es approved begi nni ng centers 13: 16
13: 23 7:11 4:4 5:3 10: 25 cl ose
af fected appr oxi mat benefi ci al centuries 8:9
6: 23 ely 11:5 3:23 coi nci des
Africa's 6:9 bi | i ngual Chai r 3:15
Agency 9:16 bi parti san 13:5 14:7 i on
9:8 Assenbl y 3:11 Chai r man 9:12
agenda 3:21 Bl uest ei n 3:3,6 comend
4:12 12:13 | atl as. 3:5 4:22, 5:13,19 11: 25
13:5 phi | a/ 23,25 8:18, 21, 24 1 omment
agr eenment voting 21, 8 11 17 4:7,8, 11,
8: 12 7:3 9:3 12:8, A 20, 23 5: 4,
10, 16, 20 20, 23
ahead attended P 13:2. 4.8 6,9, 12, 16
o o 18 22,23, 25 12,4,8,
1.1. : 13: 2, 10, 10, 13, 24 COF-TTTEnt ers
Ali son attor ney 19 25 14: 1,5, 9, 4.4
13: 16, 25 13: 14 14:5.7. 9 11 comment s
amendnent August boar d chance 4:3, 4,21,
11: 20 3:8 5:22 37 11 4:8 24, 25
announcene 7:22 8:14 6:12 7:24 char ge 12: 18, 21
nt 9:6 8: 4 311 commi ssi on
10:9 aye budget Charter e
applicatio 13:1,2, 4 9: 20 4:2 3:4,5, 14
14: 8,9, 11 . 23 4:23,25
ns busi ness check )

_ 5:3, 11, 20
6:3,5,13 5:14 12:12 6: 22 38:-18. 20. 23
7:12,13 B 13:5 6. 11 o
6 18 I G SA 9:3 12:7,

' bal | ot 13 14:1 9:8, 17 10, 16, 19,
apply 7:6 10:1, busi nesses | ¢jty 22,25
6:15, 16 13 10: 25 3: 10, 16, 20 13:1, 2,8,
79 bal | ot's civil 12, 24, 25
appl yi ng 5:8 C 11: 12 14:4,7,8,9
7:5 i . .
o batteries cal | civilian conmmi ssi on
on began 12:23 14:5 3:7,10, 16
9: 17 - ¢l erk 20 5:2,18
' 8:2 call's 11: 8, 10, R
approval begi n 8:2 13, 18 %2
10: 4 : . .
12:12 cards clinbing
6:9
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
08/ 07/ 2024

comuni cat county 5 di vi si ons 9:23 11:12
i ons 3:12 6:12 depar t ment 6:23 encour age
10:1 creat ed al drafted 10: 24
conpl eted 3:20 10:6 3:17 9:23 10: 16 end
5:22 6:10 current deputi es 6:6, 10
conpl eti on 3:25 8:4 5: 2 E 8: 14
8:11, 16 Cyber secur desi gned el ect ed enforce
conpl i ance ity 10: 7 3:11, 14 3:17
3:9 9:7 Details el ection engagement
concern cycle 10: 20 3:15,19 10: 19
4:11 3:15 6: 4 det er mi nat 5:15 6: 4, ensure
concl uded i on 12,14, 24 5:25 9:12
7: 25 D 13: 19 7:2,7,9, ent husi asm
conduct dat e di al og 20, 24 8:1, 11: 22
3:18 6: 3 4.7 79:13,25 envel opes
_ 10: 6, 8, 11,
confirned day difficult 12, 14 5:8 10:13
8:3 6:6 9:9 9:16 11:1, 6, 24 equi prrent
conf usi on deadl i ne diligently 12: 4,6 5125
10: 15 6:15 7:9, 7:21 el ection- events
congratul a 22 di rector rel at ed 11:1
te decorum 5:15 8:25 3:24 excited
13: 16 4: 14 12: 6, 14 ol ecti ons 13: 14
Congratul a Deel ey di scretion 3.7,12,18 exenpt
tions 3:4 5:11, 4:11 6:18, 20 11: 12
13: 25 20 8:18,20 | discrimina | electronic exerci se
constructi 12:5,7, 17, tory 7:13, 18 9:7,12
on 19,25 4:15 eligible expect ed
8:8,9, 11, 13:1,6,8 distribute 7:1 8: 14, 16
15 14:4,7,8 11 _ ’
_ Del avar e _ _ _ enai | experi ence
conti nue 5 10 di stributi 4:23,24 13: 22
10:?2 _ de{ivered ng enai | ed express
conti nui ng 109 10: 22 5:1 9:17
11:14 123 denﬁnstrat Di §trict emai | s ext end
costs _ 8.8,10,13 8:1 4:10
9:24. Iizfzo districts ener ge ext endi ng
counci | 6:20 8:8, 3:25 6:11
3:16 depar t ment 15 10: 10
9: 20 10: 2, enpl oyees
Lexitas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
08/ 07/ 2024

extraordin 4:21 11: 4 Heari ng i ncl ude 12:13
ary f our - year 14:1 10:13 j our ney
13:18 3: 14 hel d i ncl udes 13: 20

ful l 3:22 6:21 7:14 11:13
F 5:7 hel pers i ncl udi ng K
facilitate | fully 11:9, 10, 5:7 9:9 Ki | i manj ar
d 5: 25 14,19 i ncor por at o
9:7 future hi ghest i ng 13: 17
f eder al 11: 7,21 13:17 10: 3
3:19 7:14 hire i ncredi bl e L
9:11 G 11: 14 12:1 | anguage
; 12: 13
fill Gar den - | nfrastruc 10: 3
6:21 6 11 hiring ture | aus
; 11:8 :
filled gener al 9:8 3:19
11:10, 18, 6: 14, 24 Hone i nspiring | ease
21 4:1 :
) good 13:20 8: 10, 12
final 33 4.5 hope install ati | eft
8:7 10: 4 5-19 20 13: 20, 21 on 6 21
finalized 9:1,3 12:7 host 5:23 Ieéislativ
10: 8 gr aph| cs 11:1 instructio e
finalizing 10: 6 host ed ns 10: 10
8: 10 9: 6 10: 2 '
_ gr eat _ letters
Finally 9: 14 hour s interprete 3 1
4:13 8:6 gU| del | nes 6:11 rs li St
flag 10: 2 House 1023 7:5
11: 2 gui des 6:19 i nvoi ces Iists
fliers 10: 16 human 9:21 324
10: 22 11: 2 item o
. live
f ocus H 12:13, 18, 4:5
3:21 | 21 )
hand | ocal
f ocused 4-17 I D 10: 25
5:24 9:12 . 6:9 J
handl i ng _ _ ] | ookups
form 9: 22 illustrati job 6 12
: : 12: 1
4:1.6:5 handout s ons | ot
for ms 10: 21 10:3 Joe 6:6 11: 24
: i 5:19 ' '
9:22 hear i nmense LYNCH
forward 514 13: 21 Johnson 5-18 21
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
08/ 07/ 2024

13: 7,11 8:11 optimsm per manent
M 14: 2,12 not e 11: 22 7.5
machi ne meet i ngs 6: 24 order per sonal
10: 20 10: 17 Novenber 3:6 4:14 4: 15
mai | menbers 6: 13, 25 orders petition
5:8 6 14 9:10 13:14 nunber s 9:21 6:11
7:8,12 mlitary 11: 3,5 orientatio Phi | adel ph
10: 1 7:14 ns i a
mail-in m nut es 0 11: 15 3:7,10,13
. . . ) ) 4:1,6
§.1§ 10: 13 4:9 obj ect i on Qut bur st s
mai | i ng Monday 4:- 16 4:18 phone
6:8 7:5 : i 8:2
_ 8 a 8:3 oceur outlined
mai nt ai ni n mor ni ng 6 25 10: 21 pl ace
g 3:3,4,5 Oct ober over seas 7019
3:23 5:18, 19, 20 6: 15 7:14 pl eased
9:1,3 9:4
make _ of fer o
4:16 12:3 noti on 420 P policies
13: 21 12: 13 14:2 . 3. 17
office p.m
managemnent Mount 7:3 8:14 6:16 7: 10 pol |
9: 15 13: 16 . 10: 7,17, 23
of fices paper _
Mar k nove g8 7 6:5 7:12, pol I'i ng
12:13 4:22 5:16 o 7:19
. 8- 24 officials L7 )
material s : 311 partici pan portion
10:18 11:1 noved 13:5
5:9, 12 Onar ' o
matters - 13 24 7:25 8:2 posi tion
4:11 novi ng ongoi ng 9:9 12: 14
mayor 11:4 524 80 partici pat posi tions
3:16 mul ti - . ion 11: 9,11, 18
online
may or 's t al ent ed 6: 16 9:19 post card
9:10 13:15 : partners 10: 9
_ o operati ona
medi a muni ci pal | 9:11 post s
10: 16 3:15 5: 25 peak 10: 16
t . 13: 18 i
nifzz N operations potentia
: 515 9 14 Pennsyl van 8:2 10: 14,
neeti ng Nat i onal oppor t uni t ia 15
3:6,8 10: 7 y 3:9,21 power s
4:12, 14 neari ng 4:7 914 per cei ved 3:22
5:4,6 o 4:17
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
08/ 07/ 2024

prepari ng pur chase r edesi gned reports 5:13, 19
11: 15 9:21 10: 1 11:7 8:18, 21, 24
preserve reduce required 12:5, 8, 11,
4:13 Q 10: 14, 15 7:23 11: 24 17,20, 23
. . 13: 3, 4, 10,
pride QRa refusal s requires 13 24
13: 21 : 7:21 8:10 ’
_ 4:8 _ _ 14: 1, 5, 10,
primry questi ons regi stered resi dent 11
11: 17 : 8.5 4.5
L 8:19, 22 | | | | saf ety
printing 12:6,9 registrati resignatio 9:-13 12 14
6:8 on ns :
satellite
5:13 [ ai se 6:2 10: 24 resour ces
schedul ed
12: 11, 18, 4: 17 regul atory 11:2 _ _
o1 134 : 2 99 o 6:18 10: 20
: rai sed - r esponsi bi seat s
processed 13: 6. 11 REID lities .
' 6: 21
6:3,6 7:17 . 9:1,4 3:25
. reachi ng _ o Secretary
processi ng 10: 24 rei mbursem | responsi bi : :
. ) 4.22 8:21
9:21 13: 17 ent lity 12: 8, 20, 23
procuremen | yeaqy 9:22 4:13 13: 10
t o 20 8 14 re{ated revi ewed secur ed
' realize 57 5:9,11 10: 4
p:?aine 11: 4 relévant revi ew ng securing
’ receive 1117 6:7 7:19, 22
ngg;am 7:5.6 ren?rkable revi sed security
' recei ved 13:21 10:12 9:8,13
pr ogr ess 56 10 22 reor gani zi r oad 12: 14
8:6_ recogni ze ng 11:22 seni or
proofing 4:18 11:24 rol es 10: 25
6:7_ record repairs 11:10 Sept enber
provi ded 5:10, 12, 17 5:24 roll 6:19 7:9,
5:3_ Fecruit repl acenen 12: 24 14:6 10, 20 8:16
public 10: 23 t Rul e serve
4:3,7,8, Recr ui t men >:8 4:1 3:14
;i,;g,gg, t report service
b 2s, 10: 7 4:22 5:14 S 11: 12
>4 10 red 0:2 7:24 Sabi r set
10: 17 0 14 8:24 9:5 33 6 316
' 11: 3, 20 o '
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
08/ 07/ 2024

share st ages Sunshi ne 9:4 updat ed
9:5 11:5 8.7 3.9 4:17 t oday' s 10: 16, 17
shar ed st ands 5:21 4:12 14:2 updat es
showcases start 9:18 4:16, 19 usual
13:18 4:3 Sur ge t ot al 9:21
Si ncerely started 9:23 6:3 7:11,
13: 24 3:23 8:13 16 8:3,4 Vv
sites starting T 11:11 vacant
7:19, 23 9: 24 t abl e track 6 21
si tuations state 5.5 9:24 Vendor
9:16 3:19 4: 4 t abl et op trades 8: 13
4:15 10:2,5 t akes 14,19 12: 5,17, 25
sl i ght stat enent 12: 3 training 13:5 14:7
13: 13 11: 20 t ax 7:25 8.5 Vi ct or
soci al step 4:15 10:18 5:7
10: 16 4:21 t axation trahslated vi ol ati on
speak st eppi ng 3:21 10:8 4: 17
4:10 i;f;g t axpayer translatio | ;¢
speaker ' 4:6 ni0'4 6: 22
4:9 Stohr t eam ' vot e
speci al 13:16 5:24 13: 14 TU?Sday 5:8 6:14
6:18 7: 2, stone term 6:15,19,25 7:2,8,11
7,9,20 8:1 13: 23 3-15 6 25 710 12: 18, 21
9: 25 10: 6, stores testing 13:1,2
8,11, 12,13 10: 25 6 1 U 14: 9
11:23 strength { ext under way vote.
specific 13:19 10- 14 8: 15 phi | a. gov.
11:5 subni tted thr ee- uni t 6:17, 23
Spring 6:5 member 5:22 7:19 vot er
6:10 success 3:10 units 3:12,17,
st af f 13: 23 h 5: 24 19,23 6:2
9:10 11: 25 urnoy . 10: 14, 15,
: : sunmer 57 upconi ng 16, 24
12: 2 7:24 fime 9:25 11:15 !

: . voters
Staffing sumi t 4: 10 updat e 5 16 7: 15
9:23 13: 17 5: 21 ' '

t oday 10: 10
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
08/ 07/ 2024

vot i ng
10: 19

W
wai ting
717
war ds
6: 23
war ehouse
5:22
website
6. 22
Wednesday
3.8
week
6: 10
week' s
5.6
wi shi ng
4: 20
wor ds
10: 13

wor k
8:13 9:15

wor ker
10: 7, 17
wor ker s
8:4,5 9:13
10: 23
wor kf or ce
11: 11
wor ki ng
7:21 11:6

witten
11: 20

XL
5:23

Y

year
57 7:6
11: 3,8

yest er day
7:11 9:6

Lexi tas Legal

215-504- 4622

Phi | adel phi a



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15

	Word Index
	Index: 1..advance
	1 (4)
	1,785 (1)
	10 (1)
	100,366 (1)
	10:00 (1)
	10th (1)
	11:00 (1)
	12 (1)
	132,000 (1)
	135 (1)
	15 (1)
	16 (1)
	167 (1)
	1711 (1)
	178,178 (1)
	1799 (1)
	17th (3)
	18 (1)
	1951 (1)
	195th (2)
	1s (1)
	1st (1)
	2 (1)
	2,203 (1)
	2,220 (1)
	2,663 (1)
	20 (1)
	201st (2)
	2024 (6)
	215-686-VOTE (1)
	28th (1)
	29th (1)
	2s (1)
	3,750 (1)
	307 (1)
	32 (1)
	37 (1)
	38,980 (1)
	3s (1)
	4 (1)
	418 (1)
	42 (1)
	5 (1)
	5:00 (2)
	5th (2)
	6 (2)
	61,386 (1)
	62 (1)
	7 (3)
	70 (1)
	7th (2)
	8 (2)
	9 (1)
	91,000 (1)
	9:45 (1)
	a.m. (3)
	absentee (1)
	accepting (1)
	accommodate (1)
	accomplishment (1)
	accordance (1)
	achievement (1)
	Act (1)
	actively (1)
	activities (1)
	addition (1)
	Additionally (2)
	address (2)
	adjourn (1)
	adjourned (1)
	adjustment (1)
	administer (1)
	administration (3)
	administrations (1)
	adoption (1)
	advance (1)

	Index: adventures..commissioners
	adventures (1)
	affected (1)
	Africa's (1)
	Agency (1)
	agenda (3)
	agreement (1)
	ahead (1)
	Alison (2)
	amendment (1)
	announcement (1)
	applications (9)
	apply (3)
	applying (1)
	appreciation (1)
	approval (1)
	approved (1)
	approximately (1)
	arise (1)
	Assembly (1)
	atlas.phila/voting (1)
	attended (1)
	attorney (1)
	August (5)
	aye (6)
	ballot (4)
	ballots (1)
	batteries (1)
	began (1)
	begin (1)
	beginning (2)
	beneficial (1)
	bilingual (1)
	bipartisan (1)
	Bluestein (21)
	board (6)
	budget (1)
	business (7)
	businesses (1)
	call (4)
	calls (1)
	cards (1)
	centers (1)
	centuries (1)
	Chair (5)
	Chairman (24)
	chance (1)
	charge (1)
	Charter (1)
	check (1)
	CISA (2)
	city (3)
	civil (1)
	civilian (1)
	clerk (6)
	climbing (1)
	close (1)
	coincides (1)
	collaboration (1)
	commend (1)
	comment (10)
	commenters (1)
	comments (7)
	commissioner (29)
	commissioners (7)

	Index: communications..extending
	communications (1)
	completed (2)
	completion (2)
	compliance (1)
	concern (1)
	concluded (1)
	conduct (1)
	confirmed (1)
	confusion (1)
	congratulate (1)
	Congratulations (1)
	construction (4)
	continue (1)
	continuing (2)
	costs (1)
	council (1)
	county (2)
	created (2)
	current (2)
	Cybersecurity (1)
	cycle (2)
	date (1)
	day (2)
	deadline (3)
	decorum (1)
	Deeley (16)
	Delaware (1)
	delivered (1)
	demonstrations (1)
	department (3)
	departmental (2)
	deputies (1)
	designed (1)
	Details (1)
	determination (1)
	dialog (1)
	difficult (1)
	diligently (1)
	director (4)
	discretion (1)
	discriminatory (1)
	distribute (1)
	distributing (1)
	District (3)
	districts (4)
	divisions (1)
	drafted (1)
	elected (2)
	election (26)
	election-related (1)
	elections (5)
	electronic (2)
	eligible (1)
	email (2)
	emailed (1)
	emails (1)
	emerge (1)
	employees (2)
	encourage (1)
	end (3)
	enforce (1)
	engagement (1)
	ensure (2)
	enthusiasm (1)
	envelopes (2)
	equipment (1)
	events (1)
	excited (1)
	exempt (1)
	exercise (2)
	expected (2)
	experience (1)
	express (1)
	extend (1)
	extending (1)

	Index: extraordinary..LYNCH
	extraordinary (1)
	facilitated (1)
	federal (3)
	fill (1)
	filled (3)
	final (2)
	finalized (1)
	finalizing (1)
	Finally (2)
	flag (1)
	fliers (1)
	focus (1)
	focused (2)
	form (2)
	forms (1)
	forward (2)
	four-year (1)
	full (1)
	fully (1)
	future (2)
	Garden (1)
	general (2)
	good (8)
	graphics (1)
	great (1)
	guidelines (1)
	guides (1)
	hand (1)
	handling (1)
	handouts (1)
	hear (1)
	Hearing (1)
	held (2)
	helpers (4)
	highest (1)
	hire (2)
	hiring (1)
	Home (1)
	hope (2)
	host (1)
	hosted (1)
	hours (1)
	House (1)
	human (1)
	ID (1)
	illustrations (1)
	immense (1)
	include (1)
	includes (2)
	including (2)
	incorporating (1)
	incredible (1)
	Infrastructure (1)
	inspiring (1)
	installation (1)
	instructions (1)
	interpreters (1)
	invoices (1)
	item (3)
	job (1)
	Joe (1)
	Johnson (1)
	journey (1)
	Kilimanjaro (1)
	language (1)
	laws (1)
	lease (2)
	left (1)
	legislative (1)
	letters (1)
	list (1)
	lists (1)
	live (1)
	local (1)
	lookups (1)
	lot (2)
	LYNCH (2)

	Index: machine..powers
	machine (1)
	mail (5)
	mail-in (2)
	mailing (2)
	maintaining (1)
	make (3)
	management (1)
	Mark (1)
	materials (2)
	matters (1)
	mayor (1)
	mayor's (1)
	media (1)
	meet (1)
	meeting (10)
	meetings (1)
	members (2)
	military (1)
	minutes (1)
	Monday (1)
	morning (8)
	motion (2)
	Mount (1)
	move (3)
	moved (2)
	moving (1)
	multi-talented (1)
	municipal (1)
	National (1)
	nearing (1)
	note (1)
	November (2)
	numbers (2)
	objection (1)
	occur (1)
	October (1)
	offer (1)
	office (2)
	offices (1)
	officials (1)
	Omar (1)
	ongoing (2)
	online (1)
	operational (1)
	operations (2)
	opportunity (2)
	optimism (1)
	order (2)
	orders (1)
	orientations (1)
	Outbursts (1)
	outlined (1)
	overseas (1)
	p.m. (2)
	paper (3)
	participants (3)
	participation (1)
	partners (1)
	peak (1)
	Pennsylvania (2)
	perceived (1)
	permanent (1)
	personal (1)
	petition (1)
	Philadelphia (6)
	phone (1)
	place (1)
	pleased (1)
	policies (1)
	poll (3)
	polling (1)
	portion (1)
	position (1)
	positions (3)
	postcard (1)
	posts (1)
	potential (3)
	powers (1)

	Index: preparing..set
	preparing (1)
	preserve (1)
	pride (1)
	primary (1)
	printing (1)
	proceed (5)
	processed (3)
	processing (1)
	procurement (1)
	profane (1)
	program (1)
	progress (1)
	proofing (1)
	provided (1)
	public (12)
	purchase (1)
	Q&a (1)
	questions (4)
	raise (1)
	raised (2)
	reaching (2)
	ready (1)
	realize (1)
	receive (2)
	received (2)
	recognize (1)
	record (3)
	recruit (1)
	Recruitment (1)
	red (1)
	redesigned (1)
	reduce (2)
	refusals (1)
	registered (1)
	registration (5)
	regulatory (1)
	REID (2)
	reimbursement (1)
	related (1)
	relevant (1)
	remarkable (1)
	reorganizing (1)
	repairs (1)
	replacement (1)
	report (8)
	reports (1)
	required (2)
	requires (1)
	resident (1)
	resignations (1)
	resources (1)
	responsibilities (1)
	responsibility (1)
	reviewed (2)
	reviewing (1)
	revised (1)
	road (1)
	roles (1)
	roll (2)
	Rule (1)
	Sabir (22)
	safety (2)
	satellite (1)
	scheduled (2)
	seats (1)
	Secretary (6)
	secured (1)
	securing (2)
	security (3)
	senior (1)
	September (5)
	serve (1)
	service (1)
	set (1)

	Index: share..voters
	share (2)
	shared (1)
	showcases (1)
	Sincerely (1)
	sites (2)
	situations (1)
	slanderous (1)
	slight (1)
	social (1)
	speak (1)
	speaker (1)
	special (13)
	specific (1)
	Spring (1)
	staff (3)
	Staffing (1)
	stages (1)
	stands (1)
	start (1)
	started (2)
	starting (1)
	state (6)
	statement (1)
	step (1)
	stepping (2)
	Stohr (1)
	stone (1)
	stores (1)
	strength (1)
	submitted (1)
	success (1)
	summer (1)
	summit (1)
	Sunshine (3)
	support (1)
	Surge (1)
	table (1)
	tabletop (1)
	takes (1)
	tax (1)
	taxation (1)
	taxpayer (1)
	team (2)
	term (2)
	testing (1)
	text (1)
	three-member (1)
	Thurnoy (1)
	time (1)
	today (1)
	today's (2)
	tolerated (2)
	total (6)
	track (1)
	trades (4)
	training (3)
	translated (1)
	translations (1)
	Tuesday (4)
	underway (1)
	unit (2)
	units (1)
	upcoming (2)
	update (1)
	updated (2)
	updates (2)
	usual (1)
	vacant (1)
	Vendor (1)
	Vice (5)
	Victor (1)
	violation (1)
	Visit (1)
	vote (10)
	vote.phila.gov. (2)
	voter (9)
	voters (3)

	Index: voting..yesterday
	voting (1)
	waiting (1)
	wards (1)
	warehouse (1)
	website (1)
	Wednesday (1)
	week (1)
	week's (1)
	wishing (1)
	words (1)
	work (2)
	worker (2)
	workers (4)
	workforce (1)
	working (2)
	written (1)
	XL (1)
	year (4)
	yesterday (2)



